

No. 23-852

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN
RIGHTS AND THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR GUN
RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DAVID A. WARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue
Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 574-1206
DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com

August 20, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Frame and Receiver Rule is Irreconcilable
 with the Constitutional Separation of Powers5

 a. Congress, Not Administrative
 Agencies,Writes Criminal Laws5

 b. The Frame and Receiver Rule Usurps
 Legislative Power10

 II. The ATF’s Frame and Receiver Rule is a
 Rorschach Test that Violates Due Process and
 Impermissibly Chills the Exercise of Second
 Amendment Rights12

 a. The Frame and Receiver Rule Creates a
 Web of Multi-Factored Tests and Measureless
 Standards.....13

 b. The ATF’s Matryoshka Doll of Multi-
 Factored Balancing Tests is Impermissibly
 Vague16

| | |
|---|----|
| c. The Frame and Receiver Rule Chills Second Amendment Rights..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)... | 14, 19 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) | 1 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) | 18 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) | 6 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 19 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) | 12 |
| <i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 19 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 19 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018) | 12, 16 |
| <i>The Enterprise</i> , 8 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1810) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Worrall</i> , 2 U.S. 384 (C.C.D. Pa. 1798) | 5 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) | 7, 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) | 2, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 923 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 | 2 |
| Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, Pub. L. 75- 785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938) (repealed 1968) | 10 |

Other Authorities

- 3 D. Hume, *The History of England from the Invasion of Julius Ceasar to the Revolution in 1688* (1983)..... 6
- Hon. Raymond M. Kethledge, *Hayek and the Rule of Law: Implications for Unenumerated Rights and the Administrative State*, 13 NYU J. L. & LIBERTY 193 (2020) 9
- Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms*, 54 ST. MARY’S L. J. 35 (2023) 20

Treatises

- MONTESQUIEU, COMPLETE WORKS, VOL. 1 THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (1748) (T. Evans ed.) 7
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (J. Madison)..... 10
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (J. Madison)..... 6, 7
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (J. Madison)..... 8
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (J. Madison)..... 8, 9
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 63 (J. Madison)..... 9
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (A. Hamilton) 8

Regulations

- 27 C.F.R. § 478.11..... 11
- 27 C.F.R. § 478.12(c)..... 11

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 33 Fed. Reg. 18555 (Dec. 14, 1968) | 14 |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 13531 (Mar. 31, 1978) | 14 |
| Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24652 (Apr. 26 2022)..... | 3, 13, 14, 15, 17 |
